planning in energy recovery by MSW, thus making the selection of the weight factor values critical.
In this context, Figure 4 shows an alternative scenario which is focused on the “Fossil fuel
substitution” parameter by the energy recovered from the MSW utilization. This is achieved through
the diversification of the corresponding weight factor by doubling its value (i.e. from 15 % to 30 %),

232  KONDILI et al.

while the hierarchy of the other parameters has also been changed as well. Thus, the dominant
parameter is now considered the “Fossil fuel substitution”, while the “Initial cost” and “Land
occupation” come second (with w1,w5 being equal to 25 %), the “Net gains” follow (with w2 being
equal to 15 %) and the “RES contribution” is almost out of interest (with w4 being equal to 5 %).
Proceeding to the results obtained, one may realize from Figure 4 that for the depicted weight
factors, the dominant energy recovery method to be applied in the concerned Greek regions is the
“Incineration” for MSW utilization scenarios ranging from 40 % to 100 %, while in case of 20 % waste
utilization there are not any considerable differences between the three methods under examination.

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

M
S

W
 U

til
iz

at
io

n
S

ce
na

rio
s

Evaluation Grades

Sorting plant at landfill site Incineration of MSW Controlled landfill site

Weight factors:

w1= 25%
w2= 15%
w3= 30%
w4= 5%
w5= 25%

Figure 4. An alternative plan of energy recovery by MSW (for 2015 and BAU case)

-5 0 5 10 15 20

20% MSW UTILIZATION

Energy balance (-10%)

 Energy balance (+10%)

Land occupation (-15%)

Land occupation (+15%)

Net gains/t (-10%)

Net gains/t (+10%)

Initial cost (-10%)

  Energy recovery (+15%)

MSW quantities (-15%)

MSW quantities (+15%)

-5 0 5 10 15 20

Sorting plant at landfill

Controlled landfill site

Incineration

80% MSW UTILIZATION

Figure 5. Effect of parameter values variation (%) on the energy recovery methods’ evaluation
grades (for 2015 and BAU case)

Sensitivity analysis based on the impact of the parameter values
As indicated above, the results of the evaluation method followed in the present study are quite
sensitive to any differentiation of the weight factor values and accordingly to the hierarchy of the
main parameters involved. Nevertheless, at this point, it is worth mentioning that by varying the
selected parameters values (see Table 1) by only 10-15 %, significant fluctuations on the evaluation